Professional Standards Education Seminar


Findings of Fact Exercise
Super Service Board of REALTORS®




July 22


1664 Customer Lane
Somewhere, USA  09410
RE:  Complainants’ Letter – REALTOR® Bill Violated Article 1 
Dear Executive Officer and Professional Standards Committee Chair:
We are writing to complain about REALTOR® Bill, the buyer broker in this transaction.  He let the buyers for Ms. Helen’s property into Ms. Helen’s home without authority two weeks prior to closing.  Helen was out of town on a business trip and neither she nor I received a call from Bill requesting permission to enter the home. To allow the buyers access to the property is beyond inappropriate.  It does not matter if they were about to close on the property - - they were not yet the owners!  Bill violated Article 1, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 1-16.  He is unethical and obviously cannot be trusted.   

Helen was the owner of the town home at 604 Rose Drive which closed June 30.  While living in the property she went out of town on business Thursday through Sunday every week.  Buyer Broker Bill and the buyers knew this.  Ms. Helen decided to sell her home to move closer to her work and two weeks prior to the property closing, Buyer Bill takes advantage of the situation, letting the buyers into Helen’s home without authority.  
Attached is a printout from the lock box for Sunday, June 16.  You can clearly see that it shows buyer broker Bill’s key being used to enter the property.  Additionally, we will show on video tape, given Ms. Helen’s outside security cameras, the buyers entering and leaving the property with four other people.  Additionally, Helen’s next door neighbor thought it odd that so many people were entering Ms. Helen’s home when there didn’t appear to be a professional in attendance so she took some pictures with her camera that we will also submit into evidence at the time of the hearing, along with an affidavit from the neighbor saying Bill did not accompany the buyers.

And what are they doing using a key to Ms. Helen’s house to access her mailbox?  The mail boxes are all together in a bank for these townhomes which, as you know, is not unusual in this newer type of construction.  They should not have even been in the property much less walking over to where the mailboxes are.  We know it was the buyers who opened the box because Helen’s mail was on her kitchen counter when she came home Sunday evening. 

It is so unprofessional for Bill to let the buyers into the property without authority.  We hope he is severely disciplined. 

Sincerely,

Luke





Helen
REALTOR® Luke




Ms. Helen Homeowner
List with Luke Realty






Super Service Board of REALTORS®




July 23


1664 Customer Lane
Somewhere, USA  09410
RE:  Complainant’s Letter – REALTOR® Bill Violated MLS Rule Section 20.5 

Dear Executive Officer and Multiple Listing Committee Chair:

REALTOR® Bill, the buyer broker in this transaction, violated MLS rule 20.5 which says, “(n)o lock box key holder shall provide lockbox codes or lockbox keys to unauthorized individuals for their use.” I am the listing broker for the property in question.
That is exactly what buyer broker Bill did on Sunday, June 16 for the property I had listed at 604 Rose Drive.  That property was under contract and it closed June 30.  However, Bill gave the buyers his key and allowed them to enter the property without authority from me or the seller.  Not only did the buyers gain access to my seller’s home but so did four other people who accompanied the buyers!
Enclosed with this complaint is a print out of the lock box clearly indicating the box was opened with Bill’s key and we have video of the individuals coming into and exiting the property at 604 Rose Drive the same day. You’ll notice Bill is not in the video.  Also attached are the pictures of the individuals who entered the property, as well, which were taken by a neighbor.  Again, Bill is not in any of the pictures.
I want to make it clear that neither the seller nor I gave Bill or the buyers permission to access the property much less use the seller’s house key to open the mailbox.  What were they thinking?
Please find Bill in violation of the MLS rule cited above.  This unprofessional behavior should not be tolerated.  I had to listen to my seller for almost an hour when she returned to town and her neighbor told her someone was in her home.  After she looked at the video she just went off.
Sincerely,

Luke






REALTOR® Luke






List with Luke Realty






Executive Officer







August 10

Super Service Board of REALTORS®






1664 Customer Lane
Somewhere, USA  09410
RE:  Respondent’s Letter – I Have Not Violated Article 1
Dear Executive Officer: 

Please let me explain what happened.  This is all just a big misunderstanding.
First let me say that I did call Luke’s office on Friday with a request to enter the property that Sunday afternoon at approximately 2 p.m.  The reason why Betsy and Brian wanted to get back into their home two weeks prior to closing was because both Betsy’s and Brian’s parents were in town for their baby’s baptism.  Betsy and Brian explained that the grandparents were leaving that Sunday evening but really wanted to see the new home, if at all possible.  They would not be back for six months.  Besides, Betsy wanted to measure the living room picture window to make sure the drapes she picked out would “fit”.
I explained this to the woman who answered the call that Friday at Luke’s office.  Her name was Paula I think.  Or Peggy maybe.  When I explained why I was calling she informed me that listing broker Luke was out of town visiting his infirm mother.  I asked if I should contact Luke via email or on his cell instead and she said something like, “No, I understand this isn’t a good time for the family.  Luke’s mother is hospitalized and they don’t think she’ll pull through this last bout with pneumonia.  It shouldn’t be a problem entering the property on Sunday afternoon, though.  I see Luke’s notes indicate the seller is out of town Thursday through Sunday evening.  Go right ahead at 2 p.m. Sunday.”
I had permission to access the property.  And I met Betsy and Brian, their new baby, and both sets of grandparents at 604 Rose Drive shortly before 2 p.m. that Sunday.  Because this was a family affair and they said they only needed a few moments in the property, and because I had a deal “blow up” that morning that I was attempting to put it back together, I handed Brian my lock box key card and sat in my car while they entered the property.  They were only in the property for approximately 30 minutes while I was on the phone.  It isn’t as if they were unaccompanied, though.  I was 15 feet from the front door.  

I don’t know who picked up the seller’s mail but I know there was a dog in the unit because when Betsy’s Mom came out she was sneezing, saying the dog they saw inside was the cause.  Possibly the dog walker picked up the seller’s mail.  When I asked Betsy and Brian about this they made it clear that they did not open any mail box.  
I’m sorry for the stress Luke is under right now but taking it out on me isn’t productive.  He is making a mountain out of a mole hill.  This property closed, everyone is happy, and we should all move forward with meeting our client’s and customer’s needs.  

Best Regards,
Bill
REALTOR® Bill, AHWD, CRB, GRI
Bill Bright Realty, Inc., REALTORS®
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Decision of Ethics Hearing Panel

of the Professional Standards Committee

Filed: August 22
REALTOR( Luke and Helen Homeowner
vs.

REALTOR( Bill
Complainant(s)






Respondent(s)

Overview of Process and Findings of Fact:  The basis for our decision is the conclusion of the hearing panel as to the following facts (use additional pages if required):

The complainants above-named filed a written ethics complaint against respondent above-named.  The grievance committee duly notified the respondent of the complaint and the respondent filed a written response to the complaint.  In accordance with the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the Super Service Board of REALTORS®, the grievance committee referred the complaint to the professional standards committee for a hearing on Article 1.  
Complainant Luke also filed an allegation of a violation of Section 20.5 of the MLS rules of the Super Service Board against respondent Bill.  Consistent with Section 9.1 of the MLS rules, respondent Bill was administratively disciplined for violating Section 20.5; he was fined $1,000.  Respondent Bill requested a hearing consistent with Section 9.1 of the MLS rules. He submitted a response.  Given the principle of judicial economy, one hearing date was set to hear both the allegation that Article 1 of the Code of Ethics 
and Section 20.5 of the MLS rules were violated.  
The complainants and the respondent were duly notified and advised of the hearing and the procedures to 
be followed, including their ability to challenge panel members.
The hearing was held before a hearing panel on August 22 at 10 a.m. in the main conference room of the Super Service Board of REALTORS® in Somewhere, USA.
The panel consisted of:  Diane Mosley, Chairperson, Kemper Funkhouser and Brad Knapp.  Present were:  Complainant Luke with List with Luke Realty and respondent Bill, principal broker of Bill Bright Realty, Inc.  No witnesses were called by either party.  Also present was the professional standards administrator, Patrick Reilly.
In the ethics complaint, respondent Bill is alleged to have violated Articles 1of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®.  However, during the hearing, the hearing panel amended the complaint to add an allegation of a violation of Article 3 of the Code of Ethics.  Respondent Bill was provided with an opportunity to submit an amended response which he declined.  After consideration of all the evidence, documentation and testimony, submitted by complainants and respondent, and having considered the arguments of the parties, the panel hereby finds as follows:
Article 1 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® provides:

When representing a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant, or other client as an agent, REALTORS® pledge themselves to protect and promote the interests of their client.  This obligation to the client is primary, but it does not relieve REALTORS® of their obligation to treat all parties honestly.  When serving a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant or other party in a non-agency capacity, REALTORS® remain obligated to treat all parties honestly. (Amended 1/01)

Article 3 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® provides:
REALTORS® shall cooperate with other brokers except when cooperation is not in the client’s best interests.  The obligation to cooperate does not include the obligation to share commissions, fees, or to otherwise compensate another broker. (Amended 1/95)
Section 20.5 of the MLS rules of the Super Service Board of REALTORS® provides:

No lock box key holder shall provide lockbox codes or lockbox keys to unauthorized individuals for their use.

Complainant Luke exclusively listed Helen Homeowner’s property located at 604 Rose Drive.  Complainant Luke was authorized to place a lock box on the property by Helen Homeowner which he did.  Helen Homeowner stated in her complaint that she routinely went out of town on business Thursday through Sunday every week and when she returned the evening of Sunday, June 16 she was met by her neighbor who explained to Helen that there were several people in her home that afternoon, and none of them looked like a real estate professional.  Listing broker Luke explained that her town home has security cameras and that when she saw the pictures her neighbor took she immediately called the engineer, a friend of hers, who agreed to rewind the tapes so she could review them that evening.  Helen stated in her complaint that the tapes showed there were six adults and one infant that went into and out of her town home between 2 and 3 p.m. that Sunday; there was no representative from List with Luke Realty accompanying them.

When Helen Homeowner contacted complainant Luke at 10 p.m. that evening to inquire if he had authorized a showing that afternoon, Luke confirmed he did not authorize anyone to enter the home for any reason.  The next day, Luke said that he printed out the lock box and it indicated the box was opened with respondent Bill’s lock box key.  Luke submitted the print out to the panel along with the still shots taken by the neighbor.  Luke states that although Bill’s key was used to open the town home, respondent Bill is not seen entering the home or leaving the home either on the security video or in the still pictures that Helen’s neighbor took.
Respondent Bill acknowledges that it was his lock box key that was used to open the town home.  However, he contends that he called Luke’s office the preceding Friday, requesting and receiving permission for his buyers to enter the property which was expected to close in approximately two weeks.  Bill testifies that the woman who answered the phone for Luke Realty gave him permission for the prospective buyers to measure for living room drapes and show their respective parents the new home the afternoon of Sunday, June 16. 
Bill explains that he met Betsy and Brian Buyer at the property, after their baby’s baptism, and that both Betsy’s and Brian’s parents from out of town were with the couple.  Bill explained at the hearing that in hindsight he should have gone into the property with the group but instead he was 15 feet away from the front door of the property talking on his phone in his car. Bill stated during the hearing that he handed his lock box key to Brian so that Brian and his extended family could enter the home without being inconvenienced while Bill took an urgent phone call in his car.  Brian explained at the hearing that Sunday morning a troubled transaction took all of his attention and he was desperately trying to put that transaction back together.  Bill states he was on the phone for approximately 45 minutes while the buyers and their parents were in the home unaccompanied.  He acknowledges that he never entered the property Sunday, 
June 16.   
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the hearing panel in the above-stated case find the respondent not in violation of Article 1, in violation of Article 3 of the Code of Ethics and in violation of Section 20.5 of the MLS rules.
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:  Because respondent Bill was found in violation of the Code of Ethics a year earlier for lending his key to an unauthorized appraiser, the hearing panel fines respondent Bill $5,000 for again providing his key to an unauthorized user.  The panel determines that a $2,000 fine should be assessed for the violation of Section 20.5.  Both fines are to be remitted to the association within 30 days from receipt of the board of director’s final decision.  If the fines are not paid within 30 days from respondent Bill’s receipt of the director’s final determination, respondent Bill’s REALTOR® membership will be suspended until such time as he pays the fine.  Additionally, if the fines are not paid within 30 days from respondent Bill’s receipt of the director’s final determination, respondent Bill’s MLS participatory rights will be terminated until such time as he pays the fines.   
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics hearing 
panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on 
August 22. 

	                      Diane Mosley                                            
	Chairperson
	
	                               Brad Knapp                                                   
	Member

	Type/Print Name
	
	Type/Print Name

	                     DMosley
	
	                                 Brad Knapp

	Signature
	
	Signature

	                 Kemper Funkhouser                                              
	Member
	
	
	

	Type/Print Name
	
	

	                     Kemper Funkhouser
	
	

	Signature
	
	


Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.

Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
Insider’s notes for hearing panelists and parties:
Complainant Luke:  When you enter the room, try to get the attention of the hearing panel chair and make a comment like, “We can’t have members lending out these keys.  We should make an example out of Bill.” 

Hearing panel chair:  Chair advises Luke that appropriate discipline will be decided should a violation of the Code be found, but that conversations concerning the case at the outset of the hearing are not appropriate.  When the hearing starts, read abbreviated hearing panel script.  Note when going through the script that Helen is not in attendance.  Ask Luke if Helen is expected.  When Luke states that Helen won’t be attending, ask Bill if he is ready to proceed in Helen’s absence.  No errors in opening statement.  No interruptions. 

Complainant Luke:
Explain that Helen couldn’t attend the hearing because of other commitments but she told you she wanted the matter to go forward as scheduled.  You have an email she sent you last night that confirms she isn’t planning on attending.  The email indicates that she has every confidence in you advancing the case in her absence and you share the email with the panel chair.
Tell your story outlined in your complaint letter.  You’re upset that Bill has cast a cloud over all REALTORS® with his actions.  He never should have allowed the key out of his possession, much less given it to Brian and allowed the potential purchasers to roam around the home for an extended time unaccompanied.

You are sick and tired of REALTORS® like Bill who play fast and loose with the rules, only making your job more difficult.  If Bill would have just done his job you wouldn’t have had to deal with an irate seller or wasted the board’s time in hearing this ethics complaint and alleged violation of the MLS rules.  

You submit pictures taken by Helen’s neighbor and state that you have viewed the tape from the outdoor security camera and Bill never entered the home.  The six adults and one infant were alone in the property.

When Bill asks you if you had someone answering phones by the name of Penny or Peggy or Paula respond “no.”  When he follows up with the question if there was anyone there answering the phone in June with a similar name respond that you did have a woman named Petra working for Luke Realty for a short time but she is no longer there.  When Bill asks why she no longer works for your firm state that she wasn’t the most accurate employee.

When it is time to ask Bill questions, ask him if he has ever been found in violation of the lock box rule or the Code of Ethics before this for loaning out his key.  You’re guessing that he has been found in violation - - you doubt this is the first time he has pulled a stunt like this.
Respondent Bill:  
When the hearing panel chair asks you if you are ready to proceed in Helen’s absence say, a bit annoyed you have to be here at all, “Fine - -  one less complainant can only work to my advantage.  I just want this entire ordeal over with today.”

When you are asked whether you would like to submit an amended response when the hearing panel informs you that the panel has amended the complaint to include an allegation of a violation of Article 3, say something like: “Article 1, Article 3 - - it really doesn’t matter - - I didn’t do anything wrong, here.  I just want to get this behind me.”

When it is your turn to ask questions of Complainant Luke, ask him if he had a woman working for him in June with the name of Penny or Peggy or Paula.  Ask a follow-up question if there was anyone answering phones for Luke Realty in June with a similar name.  After Luke states that Petra worked there, ask why she no longer works there.

When given an opportunity to present your side of the case, you state that you don’t understand why Luke and Helen are making such a big deal out of this.  Nobody was hurt.  The closing came off without a hitch.  Luke got paid and Helen sold her house for a fair price and moved on.  Everyone one is better off.  That is everyone but you.  You’re stuck here having to respond to these ridiculous allegations.

Your position is that you didn’t violate any Article of the Code of Ethics or the MLS rules.  You called Luke’s office on the Friday before you met the buyers and their parents at the property after the baby’s baptism Sunday, June 16.  You explained to the woman who answered the phone at Luke’s office (Penny, or Peggy or Paula - - something like that), that Brian and Betty Buyer wanted to show their parents the home they expected to close on the end of June and take a couple measurements for the living room drapes. She told you at that time that Luke was out of town because his Mom was gravely ill.  You offered to call Luke yourself but the woman answering the phone said that there was a note in Helen Homeowner’s file indicating the owner was out of town on business every Thursday through Sunday.  This representative from Luke’s office said we could enter the home at 2 p.m. Sunday, June 16.

You will not answer Luke’s question about a previous violation of the Code or lock box rules for loaning out your key to an unauthorized user.  The hearing panel chair will advise Luke when he asks that question that the hearing today concerns what happened on or about June 16, not previously.

Your response to the hearing panel’s questions are:

1) You did not enter the property the day you met the buyers and their parents at the property.  You stayed in your car.

2) You gave your key to Brian so that he and his family would not be inconvenienced when you had to take a call regarding a troubled transaction that blew up that morning.  You were standing right by your car, approximately 15 feet away from the front door.

3) In retrospect you acknowledge it wasn’t a good idea to give the key to Brian but you stand by your position that no one was hurt and the fact that you didn’t enter the home is a inconsequential detail of no great significance.  What would be the difference if you were preoccupied talking on your phone in the kitchen as opposed to in your car.  At the time you thought you were being courteous and respectful of Brian and his family, not wanting to distract them with a transaction that had nothing to do with them.
4) The buyers and their parents were in the property approximately 45 minutes.  You’re guessing at that time frame because you had time to talk to the lender (and were on hold for at least 15 minutes), the buyers who you represented, and the seller’s broker trying desperately to put the deal back together. 

Hearing Panelists:
Panelist #1:  Ask Bill, with an accusatory tone in your voice, if he entered the property at all the day he met the potential buyers at the home.  Also ask him if he gave his key to the buyers?  If so, where did that happen?  And why did Bill think that was a good idea?
Panelist #2: Ask for a recess after the complainant finishes his accusations. 
Chair:  Dismiss parties. The panel meets in executive session.

Panelist #2:  Point out that Article 1 isn’t appropriately charged - - suggest that the panel amend the complaint to add an allegation of a violation of Article 3.  The panel will concur.

Chair:  Ask the parties to come back in and then advises the parties that the panel is amending the complaint to add an allegation of a violation of Article 3 consistent with their authority provided in Section 21 (f) (3).  Read Article 3 into the record and ask the respondent if the respondent needs additional time to submit an amended response.  Do not ask him if he wants a different hearing panel.

Chair:  Do not allow Luke to ask his question of Bill regarding Bill’s prior violations of the Code or lock box for misuse of the key.

Panelist #2:  After the panel reconvenes from the executive session, ask Bill how long the buyers were in the property unaccompanied.

Findings of the panel during executive session:  No violation of Article 1, violation of Article 3, violation of the MLS rule.  Discuss the discipline subsequent to your findings; panel chair to ask staff whether Bill was previously found in violation of the Code.
Discipline to consist of a $5,000 fine for violating Article 3 of the Code and a $2,000 fine for violating the MLS rule.  Note that fines not paid within 30 days from receipt of the directors’ final action will result in Bill being suspended from board membership until the fines are paid. Additionally, if the fines are not paid in total 30 days from receipt of the directors’ final action,  Bill’s MLS participation will be terminated until such time as the fines are paid.

Staff: 

Confirm that Bill was found in violation of the Code last year for lending his key to an unauthorized key holder (an appraiser) and he received a $100 fine for that violation of Article 3 last year.
Debrief to be provided after appeal tribunal hears appeal.  See appeal exercise for issues to discuss.  
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